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L. K. Bohania & Co.
Chartered Accountants

41, Netaji Subhash Road,
4th Floor, Room No. - 404
Kolkata-700 001.
otr. -2230 9902, 2231 1686
Fax - 033-2210 2438
Email : bohania20l 0@gmail.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF
NORBEN TEA & EXPORTS LIMITED
CIN: L01 132W8 1990PLCO48991

t. Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements :

(a) opinion:
we have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of NoRBEN TEA & ExpoRTs LIMITED
("the CompdnY"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 3L,2020, the Statement of profit &
Loss and the Cash Flow Statement and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended on that
date, and notes to Standalone Financial Statements including a summary of significant accounting
policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "standalone financial
statements").

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act,2O!3 in the manner
so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally
accepted in lndia, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 3Lst March, 2020 and its loss and its cash
flows for the year ended on that date.

(b) Basis for Opinion :

We conducted our audit of the Standalone financial statements in accordance with the Standarcls on
Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Act (SAs). our responsibilities under those standards
are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Stondalone Finonciol
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of
Ethics issued by the lnstitute of the Chartered Accountants of tndia (tCAt) together with the
independence requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial statements
under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the lCAl's Code of Ethics. We believe that
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinion on the standalone financial statements.

(c) Key Audit Matters :

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in
our audit of the standalone financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed
in the context of our audit of the standalone financial statements as a whole, and in forming our
opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. As per our audit and
verification of books and records and fact finding etc. we have determined that there are no separate
key audit matters applied to this company which are communicated to the audit's report. Our audit
report in unmodified and self-explanatory.

2. Information other than the Standalone Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon :

The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of the other information. The
other information comprises the information included in the Board's Report including Annexures to
Board's Report, Corporate Governance Report, Management Discussion and Analysis, but does not
include the standalone financial statements and our auditor's report thereon
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Our opinion on standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

ln connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read the

other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent

with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or

otherwise appears to be materially misstated. lf bases on the work we have performed, we conclude

that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that.We have

nothing to report in this regard.

3. Management's Responsibility for the Standalone Financial Statements :

The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the

Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these Standalone financial

statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, total

comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the

Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia. This responsibility

also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act

for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other

irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and

estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate

internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness

of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Standalone financial

statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to

fraud or error.

ln preparing the standalone financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the

company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to

liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

4. Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements :

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone financial statements

as a whole are free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an

auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not

a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement

when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually

or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users

taken on the basis of this standalone financial statements.

As a part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain

professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: -

o ldentify and assess the risk of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements,

whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risk,

and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3Xi) of the
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we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate

internal financial control systems in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exist

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to

continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exist, we are required

to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial

statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusion are

based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future

events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial

statements, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial statements

represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation'

a

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial statements that,

individually or in aggregate, makes it's probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably

knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative

materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the

results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial

statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant

deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all

relationship and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and

where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determined those

matters that were of most significance in the audit of the standalone financial statements of the

current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We described this matters in our auditor's

report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely

rare circumstances, we determined that a matter should not be communicated in our report

because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the

public interest benefits of such communication.

5. Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
5.1 As required by section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit we report:

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our

knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audi!

(b) ln our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far

as it appears from our examination of those books;

(c)The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Statement of Cash Flow dealt with by

this Report are in agreement with the relevant books of account;
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(d) ln our opinion, the aforesaid Standalone financial statements comply with the Accounting

Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts)

Rules, 2014;

(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors, as on March 31,2020,

taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31,

2020 from being appointed as a directors in terms of Section 1'64(2) of the AcU

(f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the

Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in

"ANNEXURE - A". Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating

effectiveness of the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting;

(e) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with

requirement of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our

information and according to the explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the Company

to its directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 1'97 of the AcU

(h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule

11of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2074, as amended in our opinion and to the best

of our information and according to the explanations given to us :

(i) The Company does not have any pending litigations which impact its financial position in its

Standalone financial statements;

(ii) The company did not have any long term contracts including derivative contracts for which

there were any materialforeseeable losses.

(iii) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred, to the lnvestor Education

and Protection Fund by the Company.

5.2 As required by the Companies (Auditors' Report) Order, 2015 ('the Order"), as amended, issued by

the Central Government of lndia in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the

"ANNEXURE - B" , a statement on the matters specified in paragraph 3 and 4 of the said Order.

For L. K. BOHANIA & CO.

Firm Reg istration N o. 3 1 7 1 3 6E

VIKASH MOHATA
Partner

Membership No.304011

41, N S Road,
4th Floor, Room No.404
Kolkata - 700 001

Dated: The 11ftday of lulY,2020
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"ANNEXURE - A" TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE STANDATONE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NORBEN TEA & EXPORTS LIMITED

Report on the Internal Financial Control under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the
Companies Act. 2013 ("the Act") - Referred to in paragraph 5.1(0 of our report of even date to
the Standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 31. 2020:

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of NORBEN TEA & EXPORTS LIMITED

("the Comp?try"), as of March 3L, 2O2O, in conjunction with our audit of the Standalone financial

statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls
The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial

controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company

considering the essential components of internal control stated in the guidance note on Audit of lnternal

Financial Controls Over financial Reporting issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia. These

responsibilities includes the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial

controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business,

including adherence to respective Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and

detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely

preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor's Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the

Company based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of

lnternal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the lnstitute of

Chartered Accountants of lndia and the Standards on Auditing prescribed under section 143(10) of the

Companies Act, 20L3, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls. Those Standards

and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit

to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting

was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal

financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal

financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls

over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the

design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected

depend on the auditot's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the

financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for

our audit opinion on the internal financial controls system over financial reporting of the Company.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting
A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable

assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for

external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal

financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the

maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and

dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded

as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted

accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in
accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasona

assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition

company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.
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Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting
Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the

possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error

or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial

controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control

over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of

compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion
ln our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Company

has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and

such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31,2020,

based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the

essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of lnternal Financial

Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia.

For L. K. BOHANIA & CO.

Firm Registration No. 3171368
Chartered Accountants

Ot,u.-tJ
VIKASH MOHATA

Partner
Membership No.304011

41, N S Road,
4h Floor, Room No.404
Kolkata - 700 001

Dated : The l1th day of fuly, 2020
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"ANNEXURE - B" TO THE INDEPENDENTAUDITORS'REPORT

Referred to in paragraph 5.2 under the hqading of "Report on Other Legal and Regullto:ry

@r ieport of even date to the standalone financial stateme,nts of the

Company for the year ended March 31. 2020:

ln respect of the Company's - Property, plant and equipment i.e. Fixed Assets:

(a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and

situation of Fixed Assets.

(b) The Fixed Assets have been physically verified by the management in a phased manner, designed to

cover all the items over a period of three years, which in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to

the size of the Company and nature of its business. Pursuant to the program, a portion of the fixed

assets has physically verified by the management during the year and no material discrepancies

between the books records and the physical fixed assets have been noticed.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us the records examined by us and based on

examination of the conveyance deeds/registered sale deeds provided to us, we report that the title

deeds, comprising all the immovable properties of land and buildings which are freehold, are held in

the name of the Company as at the Balance Sheet date.

2. ln respect of its lnventories:
(a) The management has conducted the physical verification of inventory at reasonable intervals.

(b) The discrepancies noticed on physical verification of the inventory as compared to books records which

has been properly dealt with in the books of account were not material'

3. The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to the companies, firms or other Limited

Liability partnerships or other parties covered in the Register maintained under Section 189 of the Act.

Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (iii) (a) to (c) of the order are not applicable to the company and

hence not commented uPon.

4. ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied

with the provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013, in respect of loans, investments,

guarantees and securitY.

5. The company has not accepted any deposits from public and hence the directives issued by the Reserve

Bank of lndia and the provisions of Section 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act and the

Companies (Acceptance of Deposit) Rules, 2015 with regard to the deposits accepted from public are not

applicable.

6. We have broadly reviewed the cost records maintained by the Company pursuant to Companies (Cost

Records and Audit) Rules, 2014 read with Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Amendment Rules, 2014

prescribed by the Central Government under Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 and are of the

opinion that, prima facie, the prescribed cost records have been maintained. We have, however not made

a detailed examination of the cost records with a view to determine whether they are accurate or

complete.
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7. (a) The Company is generally regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues

including Provident fund, Employees State lnsurance, lncome Tax, Goods and Service Tax and other
statutory dues applicable to it.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect

of Provident fund, Employees State lnsurance, lncome Tax, Goods and Service Tax and other statutory
dues were outstanding at the year end, for a period of more than six months from the date on when

they become payable.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the documents and

records the disputed statutory dues which have not been deposited with the appropriate authorities

are as under:

8. ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not

defaulted in the repayment of dues to banks. The Company has not taken loan either from financial

institutions or from the government and has not issued any debentures.

9. Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the

management, the Company has not raised money by way of initial public offer or further public offer
including debt instruments and term loans. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (ix) of the Order are not

applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

10. Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanation given by the

management, we report that no fraud by the Company or on the Company by its Officer or Employees has

been noticed or reported during the year.

11. Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanation given by the

management, the managerial remuneration has been paid or provided in accordance with the requisite

approvals mandated by the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Companies Act.

12. ln our opinion, the Company is not
are not applicable to the Company.

a Nidhi Company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 4 (xii) of the O

Seria!

No

Name of
Statute

Nature of
Dues

Financial Year to
which the matter
pertains

Amount in

(Rsl

Forum

where

dispute is

pending

Amount
Paid under

protest
(Rs.)

7 Department of
lncome Tax

lncome Tax 1995 - 1996 24,65,0001- DCIT,

Kolkata

Adjusted
against TDS

2 Department of
lncome Tax

lncome Tax 2011 - 20!2 8,45,67O/- crr(A),
Kolkata

1,69,3441-

3 Department of
lncome Tax

lncome Tax 20L3 -20L4 62,55,770/- crr(A),
Kolkata

9,39,3661-

4 Department of
lncome Tax

lncome Tax 20L4 -2075 5,80,970/- crr(A),
Kolkata

1,,18,150/-

5 Department of
lncome Tax

lncome Tax 2017 -2078 L,7L,464/- crr(A),
Kolkata

1,21,0001-
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13. ln our opinion, all transactions with the related parties are in compliance with section L77 and 188 of the

Companies Act, 2013 and the details have been disclosed in the Financial Statements as required by the

applicable accounting standards.

14. Based upon the audit procedures performed and the information and explanations given by the

management, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or

fully or partly convertible debentures during the year under review. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3

(xiv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.

15. According to the information and explanation provided by the management, the company has not entered

in any non-cash transactions with the directors or persons connected with them as referred in section 192

of the Act.

16. ln our opinion, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45 lA of the Reserve bank of

lndia Act, 1934 and accordingly, the provisions of clause 3 (xvi) of the Order are not applicable to the

Company and hence not commented upon.

For L. K. BOHANIA & CO.

Firm Reg istration N o. 3 1 7 1 3 68
Chartered Accounta,nts

O.u"-t-t.r-{:
VIKASH MOHATA

Partner
Membership No.304011

41, N S Road,
4th Floor, Room No.404
Kolkata - 700 001

Dated: The llthday of lulY,2020

UD;t;l )tC'ttt-tL1 tt AAAA,q'l-3/tr
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NORBEN TEA & EXPORTS LIMITED
CIN No. L01132W81990PLC048991

BALANCE SHEET as at 31st March,2O2O

Note No. As at 31st March, 2020 As at 31st March, 20L9

Amount in Amount in'

ASSETS

NON.CURRENT ASSETS

Property, Plant and EquiPment

Financial Assets

Trade Receivables

Loans & Advances

Other Financial Assets

Deferred tax assets (net)

Non-Current Tax Asset (Net)

CURRENT ASSETS

lnventories
Biological Assets other than bearer plants

Financial Assets

lnvestments

Trade Receivables

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Bank balances other than Note 14

Loans & Advances

Other Financial Assets

Other Current Assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share Capital

Other Equity

LIABILIT.IES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings

Provisions

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings

Trade Payables

Other Financial Liabilities

Provisions

Employee's Benefits obligations

Other Liabilities

6

7

8

9

10

5,60,101.80

18,86,693.50

7,15,000.00

88,95,970.82

19,46,59,249.61 t9,13,44,238.82

5,63,544.30

18,87,043.50

7,1s,000.00

95,11,897.15

t,61,73,646.77 37,72,Ot9.65 1,64,49,504.60

11

t2
s5,53,249.07

5,47,844.OO

93,85,000.29

2,91,415.3!

__n,66,11,405.O5_

13,67,95,815.05

40,280.00

36,39,778.8s

3,r5,844.59
7,15,611.00

43,18,485.00

7t,57,724.20
5,47,844.00

L,O7,64,72L.44

2,tL,965.83

13

6

t4
15

7

8

16

L7 34,722.OO

Total Assets

Total Equity and Liabilities

11,75,00,000.00 11,75,00,000.00

.83 15,30,31,473.83
t7
18 3,

19

20

2t
22

23

20

24

25

5, 5,11,88,598.00

39,52,634.00

3,06,74,928.73

4,76,051.00

11,29,057.40

23,94,320-87

3,97 3,97,59,224.00

35,25,688.00

2,37,78,356.24
45,20,O87.49

23,76,485.O0

2,33,85,513.L\
20,11,881.13

22,66,tt,4O5.O5

L7 68L.44 2,7t,87,075.68

4,26,946.00

t3,t2,453.5r
t2,33,r37.87

22,64,7s,998.89

Corporate lnformation

Basis of Accounting

Signifi cant Accounting Policies

Significant Judgements & Estimates

1

2

3

4

The Notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements

As per our Report annexed of even date

For L. K BOHANIA & CO'

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 3171368

MANOI KUMARDAGA
Chairman & Mg. Director

[DIN:00123386)

I
RANJAN KUMARJHALARIA

Independent Director
(DIN:05353976)

f.,\r,*u'[::].- $^rtA t\G\{uqL

MIRA HALDER

Company Secretary

Membership No.A45343
VIKASH MOHATA

Partner
Membership No.304011

Kolkata

The 11th day ofJuly, 2020.

L',Dr /^J .', ')-.t');ttt'tt A4AA (" 4 s zi r

D Cl,re.ile,r{^
DIPA CHATTERJEE SARKAR

Chief Financial 0 fficer

n ..- \- ' D --=\.

G2_

20,753.00

22,98,895.02

11,78,8O9.27

7,15,511.00

32,45,835.00
19,26,097.00

22,64,75,998.89



NORBEN TEA & EXPORTS LIMITED

CIN No. L01132W81990PLC048991

STATEMENT OF PROFIT & LOSS for the year ended 31st March, 2020

For the year ended
31st March, 2020

For the year ended

3l-st March, 2019
INCOME

Revenue from OPerations

Other lncome

Total Income

EXPENSES

changes in lnventories of Finished Goods, stock-ln-Trade and work-in-Progress

Employee Benefits ExPense

Finance Costs

Depreciation and Amortisation Expense

Other Expenses

Total Expenses

Profit/Loss before Taxes & Extraodinary Charges

Prior Period Expenditure

Prolit before Taxes

Tax Expense:

Current Tax

lncome Tax For Earlier Year

Deferred Tax

Profit/(Loss) for the Period
Other Comprehensive lncome

i. ltems that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

ii. lncome tax relating to these items

Other Comprehensive lncome for the Year (Net of Tax)

Total Comprehensive Income for the period

Earnings Per Share

Nominal Value of Shares (Rs.10)

Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares outstanding durinB the year

Basic & Diluted Earnings Per Share

Corporate lnformation

Basis of Accounting

Signifi cant Accounting Policies

Significant Judgements & Estimates

Note No.

33

Amount in'

4,87,43,301.86

6,51,904.31

Amount in '

5,40,01,261.38

8,s8,7L2.73
26

27

28

29

30

31

32

15,85,002.00

3,49,39,570.72

71,74,722.L5

46,86,400.79

1,61,42,005.95

.7 5,48,59,974.17

(48,s32.00)

3,07,94,952.10

58,46,1L2.89

43,37,503.04

t,77,56,1O7.t9

6,45,27,701.62 5,

11,51,32,495.451
/26,26,t59.r7],

lL,90,7TL.00

(38, 16,880.11)

2,62,020.00

6,73,L77.33

2,00,000.00

4,76,337.53

,692.781 .7.64l

34

12,26,2L1.O01

58,251.00

(1,61,328.00)

4t,542.O0

(L,67',966.00) (1, 19,786.00)

(1,52,35,658.78) (46,13,003.64)

1,17,50,000.00
(1.37)

1,17,50,000.00

(0.38)

1

2

3

4

The Notes are an integral part ofthe Financial Statements

As per our Report annexed of even date

For L. K. BOHANIA & CO.

Chortered Accountonts

Firm Registration No. 317136E \4.ir\o- \rcL\tEL
MIRA HALDER

Company Secretary
Membership No.A45343

MANOJ KUMAR DAGA

Chairman & Mg. Director
(DIN:00123386)

/ Jt*L-"-j-
RANJAN KUMAR IHATARIA

Independent Director
(DIN:05353976)

Q,rr'-n;'f

VIKASH MOHATA

Partne r

Membership No. 304011

Kolkata

The 11th day ofJulY,2020.

D C 't'+Jl o:f'-
DIPA CHATTERJEE SARKAR

Chief Financial Officer

N-- L- b
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NORBEN TEA COMPANY LIMITED

CIN No. L01 132WB1990PLC048991

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH. 2O2O

For the
Year ended

31st March 2020

For the
Year ended

31st March 2019

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING AGTIVITIES :

Net ProfiV(Loss) before tax

Adjustments for :

Depreciation & Amortisation Expenses

(Gain)/Loss on DisPosal of Assets

Contribution to Gratuity Fund

Finance cost
(Gain)/Loss on Mark to Market of lnvestment

lnterest Received

Dividend

Operating Profit before working capital changes

Adiustments for:
(lncrease)/Decrease ln Trade Receivable

(lncrease)/Decrease ln lnventories

(lncrease)/Decrease ln Other Finacial Assets

(lncrease)/Decrease ln Other Current Assets

lncrease/(Decrease) ln Trade Payable

lncrease/(Decrease) ln Employee Benefit Obligations

lncrease/(Decrease) ln Other Current Liabilities

lncrease/(Decrease) ln Other Financial Liabilities

Cash generated from oPerations

Direct Tax (paid) / Refund (Net)

Net Cash from operating activities

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIMTIES :

Purchase of Fixed Assets including Capital WIP (net of subsidy)

Proceeds from Sale of Assets

lnterest Received

Dividend Received

Net Cash used in investing activities

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES :

Proceeds/(Repayment) of Borrowings

Proceeds/(Repayment) of Short Term Borrowings

Proceeds/Repayment) Long Term borrowing from Bank & Financial lnstitution

Proceeds/(Repayment) of Unsecured Loans

lnterest & Finance Charges

Net Cash used in Financing Activities

Net increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

Earmark Balances with Bank

Cash & Bank Balances at the end of the year

Note : 1. Figures shown in bracket shows cash outflow.

2. Previous year's Figures have been regroupedirearranged wherever necessary

This is the Cash Flow Statement referred to in our report of even date.

For L. K BOHANIA & CO'

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 3171

,*l-t.-,;--L

VIKASH MOHATA

Partner
Membership No.304011

Kolkata

The 11th day of July, 2020'

(1,51,32,495.45) (38,15,880.11)

46,86,400.79

14,65,777.0ol
71,74,722,L5

19,527.00
(6,08,359.00)

(62s.oo)

43,37,503.04

2,2L,923.90
(1,61,328.00)

58,46,712.89
8,s10.50

(6,8s,093.00)
(s8s.o0)

(43,26,505.51) 57,50,L64.22

13,44,326.33
16,o4,475.t3
8,81,625.00

179,449.48!.
25,08,205.35
(1,83,395.11)

11,61,183.00

(23,L9,879.44],

1,80,251.90

27,24,070.00
(13,114.88)

(s,44,732.s6)

26,687.41
4,37,509.47

04)

34,97,167.28
(5,04,881.00)

(A) 28,92,286.28 54,59,742.26

60,1s,288.02
(5,55,545.76)

(80,01,411.58)

6,08,359.00
52s.00

(t,L7,47,124.37)

1,70,000.00

6,85,093.00
s85.00

(B)

MIRA HALDER

Company Secretary

Membership No.A45343

.s8) (1,08,s t,446.37],

3,92,843,L3

17,95,626.001
l,22,25,OOO.OO

17L,74,722.151

(5,15,627.01)

(10,58,495.00)

1,14,09,014.00
(s8,45,112.89)

(c) 46,47',494.98 778.t0

t,47,353.68
10,31,455.59

(14,42,926.0tl.

L7,58,770.60

11,78,809.27 3,15,844.59
7,15,5L7.007, 15,511.00

27 59

(u-i't Kir.'- Ha-\to'r- A

MANOJ KUMAR DAGA

Chairman & Mg. Director

TLL*
RANJAN KUMARJHALARIA

lndependent Director
(DlN:053s3976)

\ U^o'U c'rt-
DIPA CHATTERJEE SARKAR

Chief Financial Officer
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NORBEN TEA & EXPORTS LIMITED

CIN : 101132WB1990P1C048991

ruOrgS OU rlUAUCtlt SrRteUrUt rOn txr YgRn rruOrO Oru gtsr UnnCn' ZOZO

Note No. 1
CoRPORATEINFORMATIoN --!_:,-r :_ ,-r:^ T!,^.
Norben Tea & Exports Limited is a company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in lndia. The company is

engaged in the business of growing and manufacturing of Tea and providing commission'

Note No.2
BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The financial statements of the company have been prepared in accordance with the lndian Accounting standards (lnd

As) as per the companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 notified under section 133 of the companies Act,

2013 ("the Act") and other relevant provisions of the Act'

company,s financial statements are presented in lndian Rupees, which is also its functional currency'

The standalone lnd AS financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis except the following items:

a) Financial Assets - Current lnvestments in Shares - Valued at book value instead of market'

b) Deferred Tax Assets/Liabilities - Valued at fair value on Balance Sheet approach'

c) U nrealised Gain/Loss on Current lnvestments - The management is of the opinion that the investment is

long term and strategic in nature. The management does not foresee any dimunition in value of these

investments; hence no provision is required to be made'

Note No.3
Significant Accounting Policies

This note provides a list of the significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements'

These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated' The financial

statements are for M/s Norben Tea & Exports Limited (the 'Company').

3.1 Fair valuation of lnvestments
Under the previous GAAp, investments in equity instruments and mutual funds were classified as long-term

investments or current investments based on the intended holding period and realisability' Long-term

investments were carried at cost less provision for other than temporary decline in the value of such

investments. current investments were carried at lower of cost and fair value. Under lnd AS, these investments

are required to be measured at fair value. The resulting fair value changes of these investments (other than

equity instruments designated as at FVocl) have been recognised in retained earnings as at the date of

transition and subsequently in the profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2020'

Fair value changes with respect to investments in equity instruments designated as at FVocl have been

recognised in FVoct - Equity investments reserve as at the date of transition and subsequently in the other

comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2020'

3.2 Borrowings
lnd AS 109 requires transaction costs incurred towards origination of borrowings to be deducted from the

carrying amount of borrowings on initial recognition. These costs are recognised in the profit or loss over the

tenure of the borrowing as part of the interest expense by applying the effective interest rate method'

Under previous GAAp, these transaction costs were charged off to statement of Profit & Loss or capitalized with

the qualifying asset as per the application of the corresponding Borrowings'

Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations

Under lnd AS, remeasurements i.e. actuarial gains and losses and the return on plan assets, excluding amounts

included in the net interest expense on the net defined benefit liability are recognised in other comprehensive

3.3
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3.4

income instead of profit or loss. Under the previous GAAP, these remeasurements were forming part of the
profit or loss for the year.

Retained Earnings

Retained earnings as at April L,}OLG has been adjusted consequent to the above lnd AS transltion adjustments.

Other Comprehensive Income
Under lnd AS, all items of income and expense recognised in a period should be included in profit or loss for the
period, unless a standard requires or permits otherwise. ltems of income and expense that are not recognised in

profit or loss but are shown in the statement of profit and loss as 'other comprehensive income' includes

remeasurements of defined benefit plans and fair value gains or (losses) on FVOCI equity instruments and debt

instruments. The concept of other comprehensive income did not exist under previous GAAP.

Deferred Tax

lndian GAAP requires deferred tax accounting using the income statement approach, which focuses on

differences between taxable profits and accounting profits for the period. lnd AS 12 requires entities to account

for deferred taxes using the balance sheet approach, which focuses on temporary differences between the

carrying amount of an asset or liability in the balance sheet and its tax base. The application of lnd AS 12

approach has resulted in recognition of deferred tax on new temporary differences which was not required

under lndian GAAP.

ln addition, the various transitional adjustments lead to different temporary differences. According to the

accounting policies, the company has to account for such differences. Deferred tax adjustments are recognized

in correlation to the underlying transaction either in retained earnings or a separate component of equity.

Re-classifications
The Company has done the following reclassifications as per the requirements of lnd-AS :

Assets / liabilities which do not meet the definition of financial asset / financial liability have been reclassified to
other asset / liability.
Remeasurement gain/loss on long term employee defined benefit plans are re-classified from statement of
profit and loss to OCl.

The Company has re-classified unpaid dividend balance form cash and cash equivalents to other bank balances.

Excise duty on sales was earlier netted off with Sales, has now been presented separately.

Property Plant and Equipment, lntangible Assets and !nvestment Properties
As permitted by para D5-D8B of lnd AS 101, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying values under

previous GAAP for all the items of property, plant and equipment. The same election has been made in respect

of intangible assets also.

Fixed Assets

i) Tangible Fixed Assets are stated at their original cost less depreciation. Cost includes incidental expenses.

Profits or losses on sale of tangible fixed assets are included in the statement of profit and loss and

calculated as difference between the value realized and book value. Capital work-in-progress is stated at

cost. Subsidies received in respect of tangible fixed assets are deducted from the cost of respective assets.

ii) Cost of Plantations being Bearer Plants are valued on historical cost basis based on the cost incurred for new

extension beginning from uprooting, planting, rejuvenation and maintenance etc. till the time it started bearing

fruits/G reen Tea leaves.

iii) Capital work-in-progress is stated at the amount expended up to the stage of completion of the project.

Depreciation
Depreciation on tangible assets is provided on Straight Line Method on all assets except land. Depreciation on

tangible assets is provided over the useful lives of assets estimated by the management. Depreciation for assets

purchased / sold during the period is proportionately charged. lntangible assets are

3.5
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3.9

respective individual estimated useful lives on a Straight Line basis commencing from the date assets are

available to the Company for use. The management estimates the useful lives for the fixed assets are as follows :

Sr.No Name of the Assets Useful Life

(years)

L Buildi & Non-Factory Buildi 60

2 plant & Machinery*, Roads & Bridges, water lnstallation*, lrrigation

ut ents and Electric lnstallation

30

3 Furniture & Fittings* and Ring & Tubewell* 20

4 Motor Vehicles* L5

5 Computer* 6

6 Office ments 5

7 Bearer Plants* 70

* For these class of assets, based on internal assessment and independent technical evaluation carried out bY

external valuers the management believes that the useful lives as given above best represent the period over

which management expects to use these assets.

Hence the useful lives for the assets is different from the useful lives as prescribed under Part C of Schedule 11

of the Companies Act, 2013. Freehold and Leasehold land are not depreciated.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents includes Cash on Hand, Cash at Bank, Cheque in Hand and other short-term highly

liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less.

Provisions
A provision is recognized when the company has a present obligation as a result of past event, it is probable that

an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable

estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are not discounted to their present value and

are determined based on the best estimate required to settle the obligation at the reporting date. These

estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.

Where the company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance

contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually

certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of any

reimbursement.

3.10

3.11 Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity

shareholders (after deducting preference dividends and attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of

equity shares outstanding during the period. Partly paid equity shares are treated as a fraction of an equity

share to the extent that they are entitled to participate in dividends relative to a fully paid equity share during

the reporting period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted

for events such as bonus issue, bonus element in a rights issue, share split, and reverse share split (consolidation

of shares) that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in

resources.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to

equity sharehotders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for

the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

Contingent liabilities
provision of contingent liabilities are not made, unless & until the demand raised by statutory authorities,

against which the company has preferred an appeal which is pending with the different forum of the said

authorities are ascertai ned.

3.L2
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3.13 Recognition of Revenue
Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Amounts disclosed as revenue

are net of returns, trade allowances, rebates, value added taxes, goods and service tax (GST) and amounts

collected on behalf of third parties.

The Company recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that
future economic benefits will flow to the entity and specific criteria have been met for each of the Company's
activities as described below. The Company bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the
type of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.
Sale of goods

Sales represents invoiced value of goods sold excluding Goods and Service tax.
lncome from lnvestment
lncome from lnvestment other than investment in shares of companies is included, together with related tax

deducted at source in the Statement of Profit & Loss on an accrual basis. lncome from investment in shares of
companies is recognized on actual realisation.
lnterest lncome
lnterest income is recognized on accrual basis.

Dividends
Dividend income is recognized when the company's right to receive dividend is established by the reporting
date.

3.t4 lnventories
lnventories are valued as under :

Raw materials - At weighted average cost.

Stock of Tea - at cost or net realisable value whichever is lower.
Stock of stores & spare parts - At cost (net of modvat credit) or net realizable value whichever is lower.

Other Stocks - At cost or net realisable value whichever is lower.

Obsolete, slow-moving and defective stocks are identified at the time of physical verification of stocks and

where necessary provision is made for such stocks.

Note No.4
SIGNIFICANT JUDGEM ENTS & ESTIMATES

Estimates
As per para 14 of lnd AS 101, an entity's estimates in accordance with lnd AS at the date of transition to lnd AS

at the end of the comparative period presented in the entity's first lnd AS financial statements, as the case may

be, should be consistent with estimates made for the same date in accordance with the previous GAAP unless

there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. However, the estimates should be adjusted to
reflect any differences in accounting policies.

As per para 15 of the standard, where application of lnd AS requires an entity to make certain estimates that
were not required under previous GAAP, those estimates should be made to reflect conditions that existed at

the date of transition or at the end of the comparative period.

The Company's estimates under lnd AS are consistent with the above requirement. Key estimates considered in
preparation of the financial statement that were not required under the previous GAAP are listed below:

-Fair Valuation of financial instruments carried at FWPL and/ or FVOCI.

-Fair Valuation of Biological Assets measured at fair value less cost to sell.
-lmpairment of financial assets based on the expected credit loss model.
-Determination of the discounted value for financial instruments carried at amortized cost.

-Discounted vaue of liability for decommissioning costs.

*o
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NORBEN TEA & EXPORTS LIMITED
CIN No. LOll32WBl990PLC04B99 1

Notes to Financial Statements as on and for the year ended 31st March, 2020

LongTerm Short TermRefer
Note No,

Refer
Note No,

7.1

As at
31st March 2020

As at
3Lst March 2019

As at
31st March 2020

As at
31st March 2019

6
Amount in Amount in

5.1 & 6.2 5,60,101.80 5,63,544.30 22,98,895.02 36,39,778.85

5,60,101.80 5,63,544.30 22,98,895.02 36,39,778.85

5,60,101.80 5,63,544.30 22,98,895.02 36,39,778.85

Total 5,50,101.80 5,53,544.30 22,98,895.02 36,39,778.85

Total Trade Receivables 5,60,101.80 5,63,544.30 22,98,895.02 36,39,778.85

6.1 Trade receivables are non-interest bearing.

6,2 No trade or other receivables are due from directors or other officers of the company either severally or jointly with any other person. Nor any trade or
other receivable are due from firms or private companies respectively in which any director is a partner, a director or a member.

7 LOANS&ADVANCES Long Term Short Term

TRADE RECEIVABLES

Trade Receivables

Total Trade Receivables

Break Up ofSecurity Details
Unsecured, considered good

Security Deposits
Unsecured, considered good

Loans & Advances to Others
Unsecured, considered good

Other Loans and Advances
Advances to others
Advance to Employees

As at
31st March 2020

As at

31st March 2019

As at
31st March 2020

As at
31st March 2019

L,23,472.00 1,23,472.00

32,45,835.00 42,45,835.00

10,00,000.00

7,63,22t.50
10,00,000.00

7,63,571.50 72,650.OO

Total Loans &Advances 18,86,693.50 18,87,043.50 32,45,835.00 43,18,485.00

No Loans are due from directors or other officers of the company either severally or jointly with any other person. Nor any loan are due from firms or
private companies respectively in which any director is a partner, a director or a member.

8 OTHERSFINANCIALASSETS Long Term Short Term

7.1

As at
31st March 2020

Security & Other Deposits

Other non-current investments
lnterest Receivable on Loan and Fixed Deposits

9 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS {NET)

Deferred Tax liabilities
Arising on account of:
Property, Plant & Equipment

Less: Deferred Tax Assets

Arising on account of:
Section 43B of lncome-tax Act

Brought Forward Unabsorbed Losses

Deferred Tax Assets (Net)

9.1 The recognition ofdeferred tax asset on unabsorbed depreciation/business losses has been
timing difference in respect of depreciation, the reversal of which is virtually certian.

As at
31st March 2019

As at
31st March 2020

As at

31st March 2019

8.1 7,15,000.00 7,15,000.00

79,26,097.0O t7,34,722.00

7,15,000.00 7,15,000.00 t9,26,097.00 t7,34,722.O0

8.1 FixeddepositamounttoRs.T,lS,000/-|P.Y.7,75,000/-) markedlieninfavourofStateBankof lndiaagainstBankGuarntee

Refer

Note No.

As at
31st March 2020

As at

3Lst March 2019

Amount in Amount in

1,13,33,s80.80 7,06,60,403.47

1,13,33,580.80 1,06,60,403.47

13,31,254.00

L,88,99,297.62

t2,73,003.00

1.,88,99,297.62

2,02,30,55t.62 2,01,72,300.62

.15

:t-2

9.1

tax liability on account of



10 NONCURRENTTAXASSETS(NET)

Advance Tax & TDS

Less: Provision for Taxation

11 INVENTORIES

(As valued and certified by the Management)
Finished Goods

Stores and Spares etc.

12 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS OTHER THAN BEARER PLANTS

Fair Value of Biological Assets Other than Bearer Plants (Unharvested Tea Leaves)

l2.l Unharvested tea leaves on bushes as on 31st March 2020 was24L2O kgs (31.03.2019 - 23820 kgs)

13 CURRENTINVESTMENTS As at 31st March2O2O
Face Value

Amount

13.1

NORBEN TEA & EXPORTS TIMITED
CIN No. L01 132W81990PLC048991

Notes to Financial Statements as on and for the year ended 31st March, 2020
Refer

Note No.

Refer
Note No.

Refer
Note No.

As at
31st March 2020

As at

31st March 2019

64,78,A48.65
(23,63,968.00)

61,35,987.55
(23,63,958.00)

41,14,880.65 37,72,019.65

As at
31st March 2020

As at

31st March 2019

31,62,955.00
23,90,294.07

47,47,957.OO

24,09,767.20

55,53,249.07 71,57,724.20

As at
31st March 2020

As at
31st March 2019

s,47,844.00 5,47,844.00

5,47,844.00 5,47,844.00

As at 31st March 2019

QnW Amount

INVESTMENT AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT
oR LOSS

Investments in Quoted Shares

Bansisons Tea Industries
Dhunseri Investments Ltd
Dhunseri Petrochem & Tea Ltd
Dhunseri Tea & Industries
Longview Tea Company
T&l Global

TOTAT CURRENT INVESTMENTS

Aggregate Book Value ofthe Quoted Investment

100

50

100

20

200

100

100

50

100

20

200

100

10

10

100

10

10

10

820.00

6,118.00

4,605.00

2,240.00

1,200.00

5,770.OO

860.00

13,265.00

9,325.00

4,43t.00
3,6s4.00

8,745.OO

20,753.00 40,280.00

20,753.00 40,280.00

L4 CASHANDCASHEQUVALENTS

Balances With Banks :

ln Current Account/Cash Credit Account
Cash in Hand

15 BANKBALANCES(OTHERTHANNOTE: 14)
Fixed Deposit with Bank

15'1 All the above fixed deposits has been lien to bank as collateral security against loan repayment on demand

16 OTHERCURRENTASSETS

Advances other than Capital Advances
Prepaid Expenses

Other Receivables

As at
31st March 2020

As at
31st March 2019

79,235.21

!0,99,574,06
81,206.s3

2,34,638.06

11,78,809.27 3,15,844.59

7,15,6L1.00 7,L5,6L1.00

7,15,611.00 7,15,6LL.00

As at
31st March 2020

As at

31st March 2019

1,03,570.98

L,87,844.33

1,0s,s91.50

7,06,374.33

Total Other Assets

:+5

2,91,4t5.3t 2,17,965.83



NORBEN TEA & EXPORTS LIMITED
CIN No. L0ll32wBl990PLC048991

Notes to Financial Statements as on and for the year ended 3 1st March, ZOZO

17 EQUITY SI{ARE CAPITAL

L7.l AuthorisedShareCapital
Equity Share Capital of Rs 10 each

17,Z Issued Share Capital

Ordinary Shares of'10/- each

17.3 Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital

Ordinary Shares of'10/- each fully paid-up

Ordinary Shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid
Mangalam Products PW. Ltd.

Tongani Tea Co. Limited

Refer
Note No.

As at 31st March2O2O
No. ofShares Amount

As at 31st March 2019
No. ofShares Amount

1,20,00,000.00 12,00,00,000.00 1,20,00,000.00 12,00,00,000.00

1,20,00,000.00 12,00,00,000.00 1,20,00,000.00 12,00,00,000.00

1,17,50,000.00 11,75,00,000.00 1,17,50,000.00 11,75,00,000.00

1,17,50,000.00 11,75,00,000.00 1,17,50,000.00 11,75,00,000.00

1,17,50,000.00 11,75,00,000.00 1,17,50,000.00 11,75,00,000.00

1,17,50,000.00 11,75,00,000.00 1,17,50,000.00 11,75,00,000.00

17.4 Reconciliation ofthe number of shares at the beginning and at the end of the year

Opening Number of Shares as on Oll04l20tg
Add: Change during the year
Closing as on 3ll3l2020

There has been no change/ movements in number of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year.

17.S Terms/ Rights attached to Equity Shares :

The Company has only one class of Ordinary shares having a face value of Rs.10 per share and each holder of Ordinary shares is entitled to one vote per
share. The Company declares and pays dividends in lndian Rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors (except interim dividend) is subject to
the approval of the shareholders in the Annual General Meetings. The claim of Ordinary Shareholders on earnings and on assets in the event of liquidation,
follows all others, in proportion to their shareholding.

17.6 Shareholding Pattern with respect of Holding or Ultimate Holding Company

The Company does not have any Holding Company or Ultimate Holding Company.

17.7 Details of Equity Shareholders holding more than 5olo shares in the Companv
As at 31st March2O2O As at 31st March 2019

No. ofShares o/o Holdins No. ofShares %o Holdine

12,05,950.00

22,60,650.00

to.26
79.24

12,05,950.00

22,60,650.OO

1o.26

19.24

t7.B

17.9

No ordinary shares have been reserved for issue under options and contracts/commitments for the sale of shares/ disinvestment as at the Balance Sheet dat,

The Company has not allotted any equity shares against consideration other than cash nor has allotted any shares as fully paid up by way of bonus shares
nor has bought back any shares during the period of five years immediately preceding the date at which the Balance Sheet is prepared.

17.10 No securities convertible into Equity/ Preference shares have been issued by the Company during the year

17.11 NocallsareunpaidbyanyDirectororOfficeroftheCompanyduringtheyear.

+t

1,17,50,000

1,17,50,000



NORBEN TEA & EXPORTS LIMITED
CIN No. L01 132WB1990pLC048991

Notes to Financial Statements as on and for the year ended 3lst March, 2020

18 OTHEREQUITY

General Reserve

Retained Earnings

Other Reserves

18,1 General Reserve

Balance at the beginning of the year

Balance at the end of the year

lB.2 Retained Earnings

Balance at the beginning of the year
Add: Profit for the year

Balance at the end of the year

18,3 OtherReserves

State Capital Investment Subsidy
Balance at the end ofthe year

Sales Tax Remission Reserve
Balance at the end of the year

Total Other Reserve

Total Reserve & Surplus

L9 BORROWINGS

Term Loans
From Banks:

Rupee Loans
(Secured by Hypothecation of the related assets
acquired)

From Others:
Rupee Loans

(Secured by Hypothecation ofthe related assets
acquired)

Total
Amount disclosed under the head "Other Financial Liability,'

19,2 Unsecured Loan
From Body Corporate - Related party
From Body Corporate - Other

Break Up ofSecurity Details
Secured

Unsecured

As at
3lst March 2020

As at
31st March 201.9

2,s0,00,000.00
(1,02,06,80s.9s)

45,O2,621.00

2,50,00,000.00

60,28,852.83

4s,02,621.OO

1,92,95,815.05 3,55,31,473.83

As at
3lst March 2020

As at

31st March 2O19

2,50,00,000.00 2,50,00,000.00

2,50,00,000.00 2,50,00,000.00

As at
31st March 2020

As at

3Lst March 2019

60,28,852.83

( 1,62,35,6s8.78)

r,06,4t,856.47
(46,13,003.64)

(1,02,06,80s.95) 60,28,8s2.83

As at
31st March 2020

As at

31st March 2019

34,31,000.00 34,31,000.00

to,7L,62t.O0 70,71,62L.O0

45,02,62t.00 45,02,621.00

Non-Current Portion Current Maturities
Refer

Note No.
As at

3lst March 2020
As at

31st March 2019
As at

3 lst March 2020
As at

3l.st March 2019
19.1

8,13,194.00 6,87,138.00 8,00,000.00

1,63,598.00 1,46,030.00 1,43,45t.00 2,91,349.00

1,63,599.00 1,46,030.00 8,30,589.00 10,91,349.00
(10,91,349.00)

1,63,598.00 9,59,224.00

3,76,25,000.00
1,34,00,000.00

1,90,00,000.00
1,98,00,000.00

5,10,25,000.00 3,88,00,000.00

1,63,598.00

5,10,25,000.00
9,59,224.00

3,88,00,000.00

Total 5,11,88,598.00 97 224.00

8,30,589.00 10,91,349.00

1,92,95,815.05 3,55,3t,473.83



NORBEN TEA & EXPORTS LIMITED
CrN No. L01 132WB1990ptc048991

Notes to Financiar statements as on and for the year ended 31st Marc],.,zozo

Long-term
20 PROVISIONS

Provision for Employee Benefits

Total

2I SHORTTERMBORROWINGS

22 TRADEPAYABLES

Dues to Micro and Small Enterprises
Dues to Creditors other than Micro & Small Enterprises

For Goods & Services

Short-term
As at

31st March 2020
As at

31st March 2019
As at

3 lst March 2020
As at

31st March 2019

39,52,634.00 35,25,588.00 4,76,051.00 4,26,946.OO

35,2s,688.00 4,76,051.O0 4, 26,946.00

As at
31st March 2020

As at
31st March 2019Loans Repayable on Demand

Working Capital Loan from Banks 2,37,78,356.24 2,33,85,513.L1

2l.l The above amount includes
Secured Borrowings

2,37,,78,355.24 1

2,37,78,356.24 2,33,85,513.11

2,37,78,356.24 2,33,85,513.11
21.2 Terms and conditions ofShort Term Borrowings

2r.3

2,..4

The short Term Borrowings from state Bank of lndia are secured primarily by way of hypothecation of stocks of tea crops, green leaves, stores & spares,book debts' other current assets, plant & machinery and other fixed assets, equitable mortgage of all piece and parcel of land measuring approx 126 acreslandandbuildingthereonunderBerubari G.P.SituatedatDistJalpaiguri, lienonsBl FixedDeposits Rs.7,15,67L/-(Facevalue) inthenameof companyandfurther secured by personal guarantee of promoter Director.

The aggregate amount of loan guaranteed by Director is Rs. 2,33,43,511^ (previous year Rs. 2,39,01,140t-)
The present applicable rate of interest per annum for Cash credit loan is O.gs% over base rate as effective.

Long-term Short-termRefer
Note No, As at

31st March 2020
As at

31st March 20L9
As at

3 lst March 2020
As at

31st March 2019

45,20,087.49 20,L7,88L.13

45,20,087.49 20,1 1,881.13

Sl. No.
Particulars

As at
31st March 2020

As at

31st March 2019
amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms

section 16 of the Micro, Small and Medium
Enterprises Development Act, 2006, along with

nt of the payment made to the supplier
appointed day during each accounting year

Nrt NIL

il Th e amount of interest due and payable for the
of delay in making payment but without adding
interest specified under the Micro, Small and Medium Ntt
nterprises Development Act, 2006

amount of interest accrued and remaining un
the end of each accou r NIL

amount of further interest remaining due and
payable even in the succeeding years, until such

the interest dues above are actually paid to
enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance of a

uctible expenditure under section 23 of the Micro,
Nil_

Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act,
2006.

NIL

Iu

NIL

tv

NIL

Long-term Short-term23 OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Current Maturity of Long Term Debts
lnterest Accrued on Borrowings
Credit Balance in Current Account (Due to Reconciliation)
Other Payables

Refer
Note No. As at

3lst March 2020
As at

3Lst March 2019
As at

31st March 2020
As at

31st March 2019

8,30,589.00

12,70,366.0O

2,75,530.00

10,91,349.00

5,09,014.00

2t8.44
89,100.00

23.1 There are no amounts due for payment to the lnvestor Education

-+6
Fund at the year end

23, 17,89,681.44

39,52,634.00



24 EMPLOYEES BENEFITS OBTIGATTONS

Salaries & Wages Payable

Gratuity Payable

23 OTHER LIABILITIES

Advances Received from Customers
Statutory Dues

Others

26 REVENUEFROMOPERATIONS

Sale of Products

Tea

Green Leaf

Sale of Cuttings

Other Ooeratine Revenue

Commission lncome

27 OTHER INCOME

Interest Income
On Loans

On Bank Deposit

Other lncome

(TNCREASE)/ DECREASE rN TNVENTORTES OF
FINISHED GOODS

Finished Goods
Opening lnventories
Closing lnventories

Total changes in inventories of finished goods

29 EMPLOYEEBENEFITSEXPENSE

Salaries, Wages and Bonus

Contribution to Provident and Other Funds

Staff Welfare Expenses

Gratuity Provided

30 FINANCECOST

Interest Expenses

To Banks on Term Loans

" Banks On Working Capital Loans

Other Borrowing Costs
lnterest On Car Loan

lnterest on Unsecured Loan

Other Financial Charges

NORBEN TEA & EXPORTS TIMITED
CIN No. t0t 132WB1990pLC048991

Notes to Financial statements as on and for the year ended 31st March, 2020

Long-term

As at
3 lst March 2020

As at
31st March 20L9

7,28,962.40

4,00,095.00
10,07,388.01

3,0s,065.5(

11,29,057.40 L3,L2,453.51

Short-termRefer
Note No.

As at
31st March 2020

As at
3Lst March 2019

As at
31st March 2020

As at
31st March 2019

23,027.57

22,66,570.1O

1,04,723.20

75,23t.57
9,76,287.7C

1,81,518.60

23,94,320.87 L2,33,t37.87

For the year
ended

3lst March 2020

For the year
ended

31.st March 2019

4,06,78,04O.86

1,68,996.00

38,23,500.00

4,37,24,528.38

2,03,384.00

52,08,000.00

40,72,765.00 48,55,349.00

5,40,0L,251.38

For the year
ended

31st March 2020

For the year
ended

31st March 20L9

5,09,815.00

98,544.00

43,545.31

6,03,245.00

81,848.00

7,73,6L9.73

5,51,904.31 8,58,7L2.73

2A For the year
ended

3lst March 2020

For the year
ended

31st March 2019

47,47,957.00

31,52,955.00
46,99,425.O0

47 9s7.00

15,85,002.00 (48,s32.00)

For the year
ended

3lst March 2020

I or the year
ended

31st March 2019

2,58,73,086.66

s3,83,422.92

31,65,L20.64

5,17,940.50

2,29,04,928.06

3s,94,204.00

30,54,292.62

6,3 L,527.42
3,49,39,570.72 3,Ot,94,952.t0

3,49,39,570.72 3,0L,94,952.70

For the year For the year
ended ended

3lst March 2020 31st March 2019

1,26,70t.00

2t,50,224.48

42,370.00

48,23,087.00

1,59,040.67

2,72,121,.00

20,68,767.00

57,L08.52

34,56,849.00

2,63,988.37

73,01,423.t5 50,58,233.89

1,26,701.00 2,1,2,727.00
Less: AmountCapitalised

-++ 71,74,722.L5 58, 46,7r2.89



NORBEN TEA & EXPORTS LIMITED
CIN No. LO tt1?VtBtgg0PLC04B99 1

Notes to Financial statements as on and for the year ended 3lst March, 2020

31 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSES

On Tangible Assets

32 OTHEREXPENSES

Stores, Spare Parts & Packing Materials
Consumed

Power & Fuel

Repairs to Buildings

Repairs to Machinery
Repairs to Other Assets

Manufacturing Expenses

Freight, Shipping, Delivery Charges & Selling
Expenses

Commission & Brokerages

Auditors' Remuneration

Rent, Rates & Taxes

lnsurance

Change in fair valuation of lnvestments
Loss on Sale of Asset

Directors' Fees & Commission

Legal and Professional Charges
Travelling & Conveyance Expenses

Other Expenses

32,1 Auditors'Remuneration

Statutory Auditors
Audit Fees

Tax Audit Fees

Other Fees

33 TAXEXPENSE

Current Tax

Deferred Tax

34 OTHERCOMPREHENSIVEINCOME

For the year
ended

3 lst March 2020

For the year
ended

3Lst March 2019

45,86,400_79 43,37,503.04

46,85,400.79 43,37,503.04

For the year
ended

3 lst March 2020

For the year
ended

31st March 20L9

25,79,860.13

65,62,642.32

2,82,t89.O0
6,46,784.43

1,71,238.8O

L8,74,3tO.39

9,45,087.65

3,51,783.00
1,38,500.00

4,53,214.9O

66,556.00

19,527.00

58,000.00

2,3L,t26.00

79,478.82

16,8t,,707.52

5,67,688.19

64,48,779.32

2,40,74t.34
6,99,467.25

1,38,576.00

25,34,247.97

18,43,794.55

3,34,998.37

94,000.00

2,91,677.34

63,465.36

8,510.s0
2,27,923.90

52,500.00

6,77,01L.50

91,777.00

28,47,548.60

1,61,42,005.96 t,71,56,t07.t9

1,7 L07.t9

For the year
ended

3 lst March 2020

For the year
ended

31st March 2019

75,000.00

29,000.00

34,500.00

75,000.00

19,000.00

1,38,500.00 94,000.00

For the year
ended

3lstMarch 2020

For the year
ended

3lst March 2019

6,73,177.33

2,00,000.00

4,76,337.53

6,73,L77.33 6,76,337.53

For the year
ended

31st March 2020

For the year
ended

31st March 2019
35.1
34.1

Items that will be not be reclassilied to prolit or loss
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement ofthe defined benefit plans

Less: Tax expense on the above
12,26,217.00)

58,251.00

( 1,61,328.00)

41,542.00
(1,67,966.00) (1,19,785.00)

Total

-(q

(1,62,966.00) (1,1s,786.00)



35 Contingent Liabilities not provided for :

a) Income tax liability not provided for:

Name of the
statute

Nature of dues Amount (in Rs.) Period to which
the amount

relates

Forum where
dispute is pending

lncome Tax lncome Tax 24,65,000/- 199s-1996 DCIT, Kolkata

lncome Tax lncome Tax 8,45,670/- 201,1-2012 CIT(A), Kolkata

lncome Tax lncome Tax 62,55,770/- 201.3-2014 CIT(A), Kolkata

lncome Tax lncome Tax 5,80,970/- 20t4-20L5 CIT(A), Kolkata

lncome Tax lncome Tax 77,77,464/- 2077 -2078 CIT(A), Kolkata

Above mentioned liabilities are Disputed lncome Tax liabilities which are pending with lncome tax department
hence not provided for.

b) Estimated amount of expenditure remaining to be executed on capital account (net of amount already
expended) Rs. NIL (previous year Rs. NIL).

Claim against the company not acknowledged as debt:
The W.B.R.E. & P.E. Cess of Rs.278000/- was not acknowledged by the company as debt and had been written
.back to the accounts in the year 2013-14. The management is confident that no liability would arise on W.B.R.E.

& P.E. Cess.

Balance confirmation from some Sundry Creditors and Sundry Debtors are still awaited

Prior period charges consist of following expenses/(income)

ln terms of the Accounting Standard (AS)-17, issued by the lCAl, neither a business segment nor a geographical
segment has been identified as reportable segment during the year.

Total value of stores & spare parts and packing material consumed: lndigenous - 1,00% - Rs. 25,79,860.1,3/-
(Previous year - lndigenous - LOO% - Rs. 5,68,688.L9).

lncome and Expenditure in Foreign Currency - Rs. Nil (Previous year Rs. Nil)

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

4t.

Items 20L9 -2020
Rs.

2018 - 20t9
Rs.

Other Expenses 77,90,717/-

Total LL,gO,7LLl-

+t

t



Relationship Name

Key Managerial Personnel Mr. Manoj Kumar Daga - Mg. Director
Ms. Mira Halder-Company Secretary
Ms. Dipa Chatterjee Sarkar- CFO

42. Related Party Transactions -Names of related parties and description of relationship:-

Particulars of transactions and closi balances du the year:

The figures in bracket represent corresponding amount of the previous year

43 ln view of the lock-down declared across the countrty by the Central & State Governments due to Covid - 19

pandeminc during the second half of March 2020, the company's operations were advesrsely impacted and the

company recorded very poor sales record for the said period. The company has resumed operations in a phased

manner as per the guidelines released by the Central & State Governments from time to time.

Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified / regrouped to confirm the presentation requirements under IND

AS and the requirements laid down in Division-ll of the Schedule-lll of the Companies Act, 2013.

As per our report of even date.

44

For L.K.BOHANIA & CO.

Chartered Accountonts
FRNo.317136E

t'A;f'A Uoltq.*-:

MIRA HALDER

Membership No.A45343

Company Secretary

MANOJ KUMAR DAGA

DIN:00123386
Choirmon & Mg.Director

*€ uu-tl lLl---/

VIKASH MOHATA

Partner
Membership No.304011

L,DiN.- )(-:'3c LTElt/ AAAA(li'' \'?id

Place: Kolkata

Date : The 11th day of July, 2020

RANJAN KUMAR JHAIARIA
DIN:05353976
lndependent Director

D cL-hr"r,*
DIPA CHATTERJEE SARKAR

Chief Financial Officer

Balance as on 31"
March,2018

Enterprises over which Key

Managerial Personnel have

significant influence

Key Managerial
Personnel

Nature of transactions

76,02,O00/-Remuneration
(--)(-) (13,85,400/-)

58,000/Sitting Fees

(--)(-) (s2,s}ol-)

bo


